the authority to expend such appropriation for the city's share in the cost of street grading projects. Such city shall have the authority to share the cost of such street grading projects when the cost of such projects exceeds the benefits which can be assessed against abutting property and when the projects will result in a public benefit. The projects for which such an appropriation may be made hereunder and the amount of the total appropriation for any one project shall be determined jointly by the department of finance and the department of public works of such city. No project shall be financed out of the appropriations of such city unless authorized by the governing body thereof.

Approved March 25, 1957.

CHAPTER 206—H. F. No. 1401

[Coded]

An act relating to the state board of medical examiners, and providing for temporary certificates for graduate training in medicine, surgery and obstetrics under specified conditions and for specified purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [147.16] Temporary certificate for graduate training. The state board of medical examiners may grant, in its discretion, without examination, a temporary certificate for graduate training in medicine, surgery and obstetrics, to those applicants as furnish satisfactory proof that the applicant;
 - (1) Is 21 years of age or over,
 - (2) Is of good moral character,
- (3) Has successfully completed a course in medicine, surgery and obstetrics at a medical school approved by the board or by an evaluating agency recognized by the board, and has received the degree of M.D., or M.B. therefrom, or has successfully completed a course in medicine, surgery and obstetrics at a medical school located outside of the United States and Canada and that such medical school is approved by the licensing authorities of the country in which such medical school is located and has received the degree of M.D., or M.B. therefrom,
- (4) Is duly licensed to practice medicine in all of its branches in the state, territory or foreign country in which he

resides, or, not being so licensed, has passed an examination or is eligible therefor and which examination is in the judgment of the board substantially equivalent to the examination given by it to applicants for a license to practice medicine in all of its branches in this state,

- (5) Has been accepted as a resident physician by a hospital situated in this state, the residency training of which has been approved by an approval agency recognized by the board; provided, however, that the state board of medical examiners shall have the authority, upon its own investigation, to approve other residency training programs in medicine, surgery and obstetrics and qualified applicants therefor. Each applicant shall set forth the starting and termination dates of a period for which he has been accepted or appointed to such residency training program.
- (6) Possesses all other qualifications which are prescribed by the rules and regulations of the board for the granting of such temporary authorization.
- Sec. 2. [147.17] Powers under temporary certificate. Such temporary certificate for graduate training shall entitle the holder thereof, under the direction and supervision of a person licensed and duly registered to practice medicine in all of its branches in this state, to perform, within such designated hospital only, the services prescribed by and requisite to such resident physician's training program.
- Sec. 3. [147.18] Renewal of temporary certificate, fee. Such temporary certificate may be issued for a period of not to exceed one year and in the discretion of the board, may be renewed annually for not more than four additional years. The fee for such certificate shall be fixed by the board at not more than \$15 per annum or fraction thereof and which amount shall also be paid for each renewal thereof.
- Sec. 4. [147.19] Suspension or revocation of temporary certificate. Any violation of the provisions of this act, or of the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 147.02, relating to immoral, dishonorable or unprofessional conduct by the holder of a temporary certificate of authorization is cause for suspension or revocation of a certificate.
- Sec. 5. [147.20] Resident physicians. No person shall act as a resident physician without first obtaining such temporary certificate for graduate training and any violation of this section shall be a gross misdemeanor; provided, however, that the provisions of this section shall not apply to a doctor of medicine duly licensed and registered in this state

to practice medicine in all of its branches, nor to a doctor of medicine duly enrolled and regularly attending the graduate school of the University of Minnesota including the Mayo Foundation.

Sec. 6. This act takes effect July 1, 1957.

Approved March 25, 1957.

CHAPTER 207—S. F. No. 2

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money from the general revenue fund to pay certain cities and villages the aids provided by Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 276.15 to 276.18, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for payment of certain aids. The sum of \$117,736.33 is hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated to the state auditor, to enable him to pay to certain cities and villages the aids provided by Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 276.15 to 276.18, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 548, not heretofore paid for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1956 and 1957, such sum to be available immediately.

Approved March 25, 1957.

CHAPTER 208—S. F. No. 107

An act relating to county extension committees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 22.46 and 22.48.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 22.46, is amended to read:

22.46 County extension committee. There shall be provided in each county an extension committee, consisting of nine members, of whom two shall be members of the board of county commissioners, including the chairman and one other member of the county board selected by the board, the county auditor, and six additional members five of whom shall be selected and appointed by the county board, one from each of